

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
No. 23-0605

VALERIE RHEEDER,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

CITY OF MARION, DOUGLAS
SLAGLE, SHELENE GRAY, AND
JOSEPH MCHALE,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT IN
LINN COUNTY CASE NO. LACV093892
SUMMARY JUDGMENT ORDER DATED JANUARY 20, 2023
AND ORDER DATED APRIL 18, 2023

THE HONORABLE VALERIE CLAY,
DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

**DEFENDANT-APPELLANT CITY OF MARION'S AND
JOSEPH MCHALE'S BRIEF**

AMY L. REASNER, AT0006390
HOLLY A. CORKERY, AT0011495
of
LYNCH DALLAS, P.C.
P.O. Box 2457
Cedar Rapids, Iowa 52406-2457
Telephone: 319.365.9101
Facsimile: 319.365.9512
E-Mail: areasner@lynchdallas.com
hcorkery@lynchdallas.com

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS-
APPELLANT CITY OF MARION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	6
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	9
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	29
ARGUMENT.....	30
I. THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE CITY DEFENDANTS’ MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT	30
A. <u>THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY RELYING ON INADMISSIBLE EVIDENCE TO DENY SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON MS. RHEEDER’S SEXUAL HARASSMENT CLAIMS.....</u>	32
B. <u>THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING MS. RHEEDER GENERATED A FACT QUESTION ON THE FIRST ELEMENT OF THE FARAGHER- ELLERTH DEFENSE</u>	39
C. <u>THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE CITY FAILED TO TAKE REMEDIAL MEASURES THAT ENDED THE ALLEGED HARASSMENT WITHIN A REASONABLE TIME.....</u>	46

D.	<u>THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING MR. MCHALE COULD BE INDIVIDUALLY LIABLE FOR RETALIATION FOR ISSUING A TRAINING MEMO TO MS. RHEEDER.....</u>	52
E.	<u>THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THE CITY COULD BE VICARIOUSLY LIABLE FOR DISCRETE ACTS OF ALLEGED RETALIATORY CONDUCT BY MR. MCHALE AND MS. GRAY.....</u>	55
II.	THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY RULING THAT EVIDENCE OF PRIOR COMPLAINTS AGAINST MR. SLAGLE AND EVIDENCE OF MR. SLAGLE’S “REPUTATION” ARE ADMISSIBLE AGAINST THE CITY AT TRIAL	57
III.	THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY SUA SPONTE GRANTING MS. RHEEDER THE RIGHT TO AMEND HER PETITION TO STATE A RETALIATORY HOSTILE WORK ENVIRONMENT CLAIM	59
	JOINDER	62
	CONCLUSION	63
	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	63
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Law

<i>Allen v. Hon Indus., Inc.</i> , No. 00-2017, 2001 WL 1659240 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 28, 2001)	61
<i>Alvarez v. Des Moines Bolt Supply, Inc.</i> , 626 F.3d 410 (8th Cir. 2010)	49, 50
<i>Beneficial Fin. Co. v. Reed</i> , 212 N.W.2d 454 (Iowa 1973).....	60
<i>Britt-Tech Corp. v. American Magnetics Corp.</i> , 487 N.W.2d 671 (Iowa 1992).....	60
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. V. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	52, 53
<i>Cote v. Derby Insurance Agency, Inc., et al</i> , 908 N.W.2d 861 (Iowa 2018).....	29
<i>Crawford v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 665 F.3d 978 (8th Cir. 2012) <i>cert. denied</i> 568 U.S. 818 (2012)	44
<i>Estate of Grove v. Clinic Building Co., Inc.</i> , 992 N.W.2d 234, 2023 WL 2148253 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 22, 2023)	32, 33, 35
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1988).....	44, 50
<i>Farmland Foods, Inc. v. Dubuque Human Rights Comm’n</i> , 672 N.W.2d 733 (Iowa 2003).....	39, 40
<i>Feeback v. Swift Pork Co.</i> , No. 20-1467, 2023 WL 2717158, 988 N.W.2d 340, (Iowa 2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fenceroy v. Gelita USA, Inc.</i> , 908 N.W.2d 235 (Iowa 2018)	41
<i>Fischer v. UNIPAC Serv. Corp.</i> , 519 N.W.2d 793 (Iowa 1994).....	31
<i>Fisher v. Electronic Data Sys.</i> , 278 F.Supp.2d 980 (S.D. Iowa 2003)...	50, 51
<i>Gilbride v. Trunnelle</i> , 620 N.W.2d 244 (Iowa 2000).....	31
<i>Glenn v. Carlstrom</i> , 556 N.W.2d 800 (Iowa 1996).....	60
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 962 N.W.2d 84 (Iowa 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Haskenhoff v. Homeland Energy Solutions, LLC</i> , 897 N.W.2d 553 (Iowa 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hlubek v. Pelecky</i> , 701 N.W.2d 93 (Iowa 2005)	31
<i>Humphries v. Methodist Episcopal Church</i> , 566 N.W.2d 869 (Iowa 1997)	31
<i>Junkins v. Branstad</i> , 421 N.W.2d 130 (Iowa 1988)	31

<i>Kindig v. Newman</i> , 966 N.W.2d 310 (Iowa Ct. App. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lewis v. Heartland Inns of Am. L.L.C.</i> , 591 F.3d 1033 (8th Cir. 2010).....	52
<i>McElroy v. State</i> , 637 N.W.2d 488 (Iowa 2001)	30
<i>Parish v. Jumping, Inc.</i> , 719 N.W.2d 540 (Iowa 2006).....	30, 31
<i>Pirie v. Conley Group, Inc.</i> , 4:02-CV-40578, 2004 WL 180259 (S.D. Iowa 2004)	51
<i>Pitts v. Farm Bureau Life Ins. Co.</i> , 818 N.W.2d 91 (2012)	32
<i>Pulczynski v. Trinity Structural Towers, Inc.</i> , 691 F.3d 966 (8th Cir. 2012)	43
<i>Quinonez-Castellanos v. Performance Contractors, Inc.</i> , No. C16-4097-LTS, 2017 WL 6519033 (N.D. Iowa Dec. 20, 2017)	35
<i>Rife v. D.T. Corner, Inc.</i> , 641 N.W.2d 761 (Iowa 2002).....	30
<i>Rumsey v. Woodgrain Millwork, Inc.</i> , 962 N.W.2d 9 (Iowa 2021).....	52
<i>Schulte v. Mauer</i> , 219 N.W.2d 496 (Iowa 1974).....	31
<i>Sellars v. CRST Expedited, Inc.</i> , 385 F.Supp. 3d 803 (N.D. Iowa 2019).....	51
<i>Slaughter v. Des Moines Univ. Coll. of Osteopathic Med.</i> , 925 N.W.2d 793 (Iowa 2019).....	32
<i>State v. Donahue</i> , 957 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2021)	30
<i>Stephens v. Rheem Manufacturing Company</i> , 220 F.3d 882 (8th Cir. 2000)	58
<i>Valdez v. W. Des Moines Comm. Schs.</i> , 992 N.W.2d 613 (Iowa 2023) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Walls v. Jacob N. Printing Co.</i> , 618 N.W.2d 282 (Iowa 2000)	31

Statutes & Rules

Iowa Code § 216.15(13)	61
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(c)-(d) (2023).....	9
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101.....	9
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.981(5)	31
Iowa R. Evid. 5.403	58
